TRIPURA HUMAN RIGHTS COMMISSION KUNJABAN: AGARTALA

Complaint No. 29 of 2024

ORDER SHEET

Note	Date Order	Date	SL.
	6/04/2024 The Secretary, Tripura Human Rights Commission	06/04/2024	No.
	has placed a Note on receipt of a complaint through e-	06/04/2024	01
	mail sent by one Smt. Anindita Saha, w/o Sri Dipak Saha		
	of Chandrapur, Agartala, West Tripura.		
	It is alleged in the complaint that the only son of the		
	complainant and her husband critically suffering from		k
	blood cancer disease and initially was admitted in GBP		
	Hosptital, Agartala and thereafter, shifted to Apollo		
	Hospital, Kolkata and ultimately to Tata Medical Centre		
	Hospital at Kolkata and undergoing treatment for cancer.		
	Her husband Sri Dipak Saha is a Co-operative officer,		
	working under the Registrar of Co-operative Socities,		
	Govt. of Tripura and he is not taking care of the		
	treatment of the ailing son and also not taking any care of		
	the complainant Smt. Aninidita Saha. She has also		
	alleged that her husband Dipak Saha abandoned her and		
	their son at Kolkata and neither providing any financial		
	assistance nor otherwise, taking care of them and on the		
	contrary putting pressure on her to sell her house for	5	
	treatment of their son. It is also alleged that Dipak Saha		
	has threatened and harassed her in different manners.		
	has threatened and harassed her in different manners.	r	

It seems the complainant is in a distressed condition. Prima facie it appears that her husband is not taking care of her and their ailing son, which is a duty of the husband. It definitely violates the human rights of the wife and son. Therefore, we are inclined to take cognizance of the matter and direct issue of notice to Sri Dipak Saha, the respondent to submit his response in writing before the next date positively.

Notice be issued to his official address with a copy of the complaint.

Further, a copy of the complaint also be sent to the Registrar of Co-operative Societies, Palace Compound, Agartala to inquire into the allegations and to submit a report to the Commission before the next date.

List it on. 26 04 2024

(S.C.Saha)

Member

(Justice S. C. Das Chairperson

B. K. Ray

(B. K. Ray Member

Pg-2